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Ceramic tiles industry  
  

Market share gains sustain for top branded players   
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Our recent checks suggest that the top branded ceramic tile players have 
sustained their impressive recovery (witnessed post-Jul’20) into Q3-TD as well. 
This is largely attributable to market share gains for top branded players with 
Morbi firms intensifying their focus on exports. Pricing too has remained stable 
across ceramic, PVT and GVT categories. With Morbi exports likely to sustain 
their growth momentum in the near to medium term, we expect branded players to 
continue to gain market share. EBITDA margins too are likely to remain firm as 
higher operating leverage and product mix improvement offset marginal increase 
in gas prices.    

 Roll over valuations to Sep’22 earnings. With improving demand and margin 
visibility for the top branded players, we now roll over valuations to Sep’22E 
earnings for our coverage universe. While retaining our revenue and PAT estimates 
over FY21E-FY23E, we downgrade KJC to ADD (from Buy earlier) with a revised 
TP of Rs711 (earlier: Rs700) valuing it at 33x Sep’22E earnings, and reiterate BUY 
on SOMC with a revised TP of Rs418 (earlier Rs380) valuing it at 18x Sep’22 
earnings.  

 Exports for Morbi players sustain after initial pent-up demand. Post the 
lockdown in Apr-May’20, Morbi’s monthly exports surged to over Rs10bn in Jul’20 
largely driven by pent-up demand. However, with Morbi witnessing a sharp spurt in 
shipments to the US, UK and Europe – driven by anti-China sentiment and US 
imposition of anti-dumping duty on Chinese tiles, Morbi’s export turnover for the past 
three months (Aug-Oct’20) has crossed Rs35bn vs Rs100bn in FY20. Our 
interaction with various exporters in Morbi suggests export revenues could touch 
Rs100bn-120bn in the current fiscal.    

 Volume visibility improves further for branded players. We expect demand 
tailwinds to sustain for top branded players like KJC and SOMC in the near to 
medium term, driven by: a) market share gains from Morbi players; b) sustained 
growth traction in tier-2 and above cities and towns; and c) recent opening up of 
demand in tier-1 and metro cities like Ahmedabad, Pune, Chennai, Delhi and 
Hyderabad. Realisations for both the players are also likely to improve in H2FY21 
largely on the back of better product mix. We expect both KJC and SOMC to exhibit 
impressive revenue CAGRs of 16.1% and 14.5% respectively over FY21E-FY23E.  

 Expect EBITDA margins to remain firm in near term despite marginal increase 
in gas prices. Despite marginal increase in gas prices, we expect gross margins for 
both the companies to improve in H2FY21 largely driven by product mix 
improvement. EBITDA margins too are likely to remain firm as a result of higher 
operating leverage and cost-cutting initiatives undertaken by both the companies in 
the wake of current pandemic. We estimate KJC to report relatively lower EBITDA 
margin in H2FY21 (18% vs 20.2% in Q2FY21) largely due to reversal of employee 
cost savings post Sep’20. SOMC on the other hand is estimated to maintain its 
margins at 11.5% levels in H2FY21 due to sustenance of lower employee costs.     

 Balance Sheet strengthening to continue. Balance sheet of both the companies 
have seen material improvement post Covid breakout. The robust cash collections 
and inventory liquidation in the past two quarters has driven impressive free cash 
from operations (FCF) in H1FY21. Muted capex and likely strong FCF generation in 
H2FY21 are expected to result in material reduction in debt for SOMC in particular. 
Higher profitability and sharp debt reduction would lead to sharp improvement in 
RoCEs for both the companies in FY21E.    

Valuation summary 

 
Reco EPS (Rs) P/E (X) RoCE (%) 

 
 

FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E FY22E FY23E 

KJC ADD 15.2 20.0 23.1 41.4 31.4 27.2 15.8 19.2 20.3 
Somany  BUY 9.4 21.1 25.4 28.6 12.7 10.6 6.9 11.7 13.5 

Source: I-Sec research 
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Financial summary – Kajaria Ceramics   

Table 1: Profit & loss statement 

(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Net Revenues 28,080 25,834 30,300 34,800 
Operating Expenses 23,921 21,605 24,982 28,875 
EBITDA 4,159 4,230 5,318 5,925 
  % margins 14.8% 16.4% 17.6% 17.0% 
Depreciation & Amortisation 1,081 1,121 1,225 1,308 
Gross Interest 195 118 124 98 
Other Income 242 192 329 435 
Recurring PBT 3,125 3,183 4,298 4,954 
Less: Taxes 589 802 1,092 1,248 
Less: Minority Interest (18) (29) 27 30 
Net Income (Reported) 2,553 2,410 3,180 3,675 
Extraordinaries (Net) - - - - 
Recurring Net Income 2,553 2,410 3,180 3,675 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 2: Balance sheet 

(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Assets     
Total Current Assets 12,071 15,139 17,364 19,376 
  of which cash & cash eqv. 2,252 5,887 7,547 7,165 
Total Current Liabilities & 
Provisions 4,594 5,044 5,200 5,993 
Net Current Assets 7,477 10,095 12,164 13,383 
Investments    101 101 101 101 
Net Fixed Assets 11,863 11,843 11,868 12,060 
Capital Work-in-Progress 266 - - - 
Goodwill 85 - - - 
Total Assets 19,792 22,039 24,133 25,544 
     
Liabilities     
Borrowings 1,281 1,850 1,700 1,100 
Deferred Tax Liability 731 731 731 731 
Minority Interest 637 676 702 - 
Equity Share Capital 159 159 159 159 
  Face Value per share (Rs) 1 1 1 1 
Reserves & Surplus* 16,984 18,624 20,842 23,555 
Less: Misc. Exp. n.w.o.     
Net Worth 17,143 18,783 21,001 23,714 
Total Liabilities 19,792 22,039 24,133 25,544 

*Excluding revaluation reserves  
Source: Company data, I-Sec research  
 

Table 3: Quarterly trend 

(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  Dec-19 Mar-20 Jun-20 Sep-20 

Net revenues 7,413 6,520 2,776 7,125 
% growth (YoY) -2.3% -20.0% -60.3% -0.3% 
EBITDA 1,113 934 (76) 1,437 
Margin (%) 15.0 14.3 (2.7) 20.2 
Other income 51 69 26 48 
Extraordinaries (Net) - - - - 
Net profit 615 496 (271) 891 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

Table 4: Cashflow statement 

(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Operating Cashflow  2,819 5,172 4,405 4,983 
Working Capital Changes (780) 1,017 (409) (1,601) 
Capital Commitments (1,350) (750) (1,250) (1,500) 
Free Cashflow  689 5,439 2,746 1,881 
Cashflow from Investing 
Activities (98) - - - 
Issue of Share Capital - (1,641) - - 
Inc (Dec) in Borrowings 78 569 (150) (600) 
Dividend paid (599) (731) (935) (1,664) 
Change in Deferred Tax 
Liability (342) - - - 
Chg. in Cash & Bank 
balance (272) 3,635 1,660 (383) 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 5: Key ratios 

(Year ending March 31) 

 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

 Per Share Data (Rs)      
 EPS  14.3 15.2 20.0 23.1 
 Cash EPS   22.9 22.2 27.7 31.3 
 Dividend per share (DPS)  3.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 
 Book Value per share (BV)  111.8 122.4 136.5 149.1 
     
 Growth (%)      
 Net Sales  -5.0 -8.0 17.3 14.9 
 EBITDA   -7.5 1.7 25.7 11.4 
 PAT   -2.0 6.2 32.0 15.6 
 Cash EPS   15.1 -2.8 24.8 13.1 
     
 Valuation Ratios (x)      
 P/E   44.0 41.4 31.4 27.2 
 P/CEPS  27.5 28.3 22.7 20.0 
 P/BV  5.6 5.1 4.6 4.2 
 EV / EBITDA  23.8 22.7 17.7 15.8 
 EV / Sales  3.5 3.7 3.1 2.7 
     
 Operating Ratios      
 Raw Material / Sales (%)  39.1 39.5 41.1 40.9 
 Employee cost / Sales (%)  11.4 14.0 11.6 12.5 
 SG&A / Sales (%)  10.5 10.0 9.6 9.6 
 Other Income / PBT (%)  0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
 Effective Tax Rate (%)  26.6 25.2 25.4 25.2 
 Working Capital (days)  87.1 78.0 65.0 65.0 
 Inventory Turnover (days)  66.6 58.0 55.0 55.0 
 Receivables (days)  51.6 60.0 50.0 50.0 
 Payables (days)  31.1 40.0 40.0 40.0 
 Net D/E Ratio (x)  -0.1 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3 
     
 Return/Profitability Ratios (%)      
 Net Income Margins   8.1 9.3 10.5 10.6 
 RoACE   17.3 15.8 19.2 20.3 
 RoAE   13.3 12.9 15.5 16.2 
 Dividend Payout   22.6 31.9 30.3 26.2 
 Dividend Yield   0.5 0.6 0.8 0.8 
 EBITDA Margins   14.8 16.4 17.6 17.0 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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Financial summary -  Somany ceramics 

Table 6: Profit & loss statement 

(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Net Revenues 16,101 15,220 17,813 19,940 
Operating Expenses 14,787 13,780 15,683 17,555 
EBITDA 1,314 1,440 2,130 2,385 
  % margins 8.2% 9.5% 12.0% 12.0% 
Depreciation & Amortisation 590 615 636 672 
Gross Interest 494 394 302 271 
Other Income 127 101 89 100 
Recurring PBT 358 533 1,281 1,541 
Less: Taxes (99) 135 322 388 
Add: Profit from share of 
associates - - - - 
Less: Minority Interest 45 (1) 63 79 
Net Income (Reported) 412 398 895 1,075 
Extraordinaries (Net) (262) - - - 
Recurring Net Income 150 398 895 1,075 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 7: Balance sheet 

(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Assets     
Total Current Assets 7,393 8,548 9,564 8,740 
  of which cash & cash eqv. 201 512 501 657 
Total Current Liabilities & 
Provisions 3,174 4,721 5,145 4,559 
Net Current Assets 4,219 3,826 4,419 4,180 
Investments    341 90 70 27 
Net Fixed Assets 7,706 10,234 7,879 9,740 
Capital Work-in-Progress 60 - - - 
Goodwill 73 73 73 73 
Total Assets 12,399 14,223 12,441 14,020 
     
Liabilities     
Borrowings 4,981 6,060 3,585 4,341 
Deferred Tax Liability 413 413 413 413 
Minority Interest 941 1,411 1,344 1,226 
Equity Share Capital 85 85 85 85 
  Face Value per share (Rs) 2 2 2 2 
Reserves & Surplus* 5,980 6,254 7,015 7,956 
Less: Misc. Exp. n.w.o. - - - - 
Net Worth 6,064 6,339 7,100 8,040 
Total Liabilities 12,399 14,223 12,441 14,020 

*Excluding revaluation reserves  
Source: Company data, I-Sec research  
 

Table 8: Quarterly trend 

(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  Dec-19 Mar-20 Jun-20 Sep-20 

Net revenues 4,362 3,561 1,694 4,239 
% growth (YoY) 2.4 (31.3) (56.9) 0.8 
EBITDA 403 139 (116) 494 
Margin (%) 9.2 3.9 (6.9) 11.7 
Other income 31 30 19 40 
Extraordinaries (Net) - - - - 
Net profit 104 (93) (220) 205 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  

Table 9: Cashflow statement 

(Rs mn, year ending March 31) 

  FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Operating Cashflow  576 632 1,693 1,793 
Working Capital Changes 892 1,833 (640) (346) 
Capital Commitments (1,006) (300) (400) (700) 
Free Cashflow  462 2,165 653 747 
Cashflow from Investing 
Activities 342 252 20 43 
Issue of Share Capital - - - - 
Inc (Dec) in Borrowings (750) (1,981) (550) (500) 
Dividend paid (99) (124) (134) (134) 
Change in Deferred Tax 
Liability (154) - - - 
Chg. in Cash & Bank 
balance (200) 312 (11) 156 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 10: Key ratios 

(Year ending March 31) 

 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E 

Per Share Data (Rs)     
EPS 5.7 9.4 21.1 25.4 
Cash EPS 17.5 23.9 36.1 41.2 
Dividend per share (DPS) 2.0 2.5 2.7 2.7 
Book Value per share (BV) 165.3 182.9 199.2 218.6 
     
Growth (%)     
Net Sales -6.3 -4.9 17.0 11.9 
EBITDA -20.2 9.6 47.9 12.0 
PAT -67.6 165.3 124.8 20.1 
Cash EPS -18.3 37.0 51.1 14.1 
     
Valuation Ratios (x)     
P/E 76.0 28.6 12.7 10.6 
P/CEPS 15.4 11.2 7.4 6.5 
P/BV 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.2 
EV / EBITDA 12.3 9.6 6.3 5.3 
EV / Sales 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.6 
     
Operating Ratios     
Raw Material / Sales (%) 37.1 43.6 42.9 42.7 
Employee cost / Sales (%) 14.9 14.0 13.3 13.3 
Other Income / PBT (%) 132.9 19.0 7.0 6.5 
Effective Tax Rate (%) -103.5 25.4 25.2 25.2 
Working Capital (days) 99.2 73.0 73.0 73.0 
Inventory Turnover (days) 74.9 55.0 55.0 55.0 
Receivables (days) 63.8 60.0 60.0 60.0 
Payables (days) 39.4 42.0 42.0 42.0 
Net D/E Ratio (x) 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.1 
     
Profitability Ratios (%)     
Net Income Margins 1.5 2.6 5.0 5.4 
RoACE 6.6 6.9 11.7 13.5 
RoAE 3.5 5.4 11.1 12.1 
Dividend Payout 66.1 31.1 15.0 12.5 
Dividend Yield 0.7 0.9 1.0 1.0 
EBITDA Margins 8.2 9.5 12.0 12.0 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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